

AMENDMENTS TO LB998

Introduced by Education.

1 1. Strike original sections 7 and 8.

2 2. On page 4, line 22, strike "June 30" and insert "August 1".

3 3. On page 8, line 5, strike "2024-25" and insert "2023-24"; and in
4 line 13 strike "offer" and insert "ensure that" and after "training"
5 insert "is offered".

6 4. On page 9, line 26, strike "such recommendation involves"; and in
7 line 27 after "services" insert "is involved".

8 5. On page 10, line 30; and page 11, line 30, strike "(6)" and
9 insert "(7)".

10 6. On page 11, line 6, strike "The" and insert "Except as otherwise
11 provided in subsection (6) of this section, the"; in line 26 strike
12 "December 1" and insert "August 10"; and after line 29 insert the
13 following new subsection:

14 "(6) For any school fiscal year when the amount available for
15 distribution in the Behavioral Training Cash Fund on August 10
16 immediately preceding such school fiscal year is less than the total of
17 the base training reimbursements for all schools as calculated pursuant
18 to subsection (3) of this section, the base training reimbursements shall
19 be reduced proportionally such that the total of the base training
20 reimbursements for all schools equals the amount available for
21 distribution. Payment shall not be made for any additional training
22 reimbursement units pursuant to subsections (4) and (5) of this section
23 for such school fiscal year.".

24 7. On page 12, strike lines 5 through 13 and insert the following
25 new subsections:

26 "(8) The department shall not include behavioral training funding in
27 the calculation of formula resources pursuant to section 79-1017.01.

1 (9) Behavioral training funding shall be distributed directly to
2 school districts from the Behavioral Training Cash Fund in the same
3 manner as and in conjunction with funds distributed pursuant to section
4 79-1022."

5 8. On page 15, line 31, after the first comma and after "79-2,144,"
6 insert "and" and strike "and 79-1007.11,".

7 9. On page 16, strike beginning with "and" in line 1 through the
8 second comma in line 2.

9 10. Renumber the remaining section accordingly.